

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Case No. 2013-CA-00882-SCT

**WILLIE JEROME MANNING,
Petitioner-Appellant**

v.

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent-Appellee**

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Oktibbeha County, Mississippi

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

**David P. Voisin
PO Box 13984
Jackson, MS 39236-3984
Phone: 601-949-9486
Fax: 601-354-7854
david@dvoisinlaw.com**

**Robert S. Mink
Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP
Post Office Box 16089 (39236-6089)
4450 Old Canton Road, Suite 210
Jackson, MS 39211
Phone: 601-987-5300
Fax: 601-987-5353
rmink@wyattfirm.com**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIESi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. At trial, the State relied on Kevin Lucious and
 other dubious witnesses.....4

 B. Facts Developed in Post-Conviction Proceedings.....7

 1. Unimpeachable records, including undisclosed police notes,
 show that Lucious lied about living across the street
 from the victims.....7

 2. The State did not disclose the records of the canvass.....9

 3. Lucious lied about hearing Manning “confess” to the murders.....11

 4. Lucious’ false trial testimony was a result of pressure
 brought by the State.....13

 5. The State failed to disclose exculpatory evidence about a
 shoeprint found at the crime scene.....15

 6. Herbert Ashford further undermined his own credibility.....18

 7. Facts Supporting Additional Grounds for Relief.....19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....20

ARGUMENT.....22

I.	The State violated Manning’s due process rights by failing to provide favorable, material evidence, the cumulative effect of which puts the case in a different light and undermines confidence in the verdict.....	22		
	A.	The convictions must be set aside because of the State’s failure to disclose police canvass notes showing that Kevin Lucious did not live in Brookville Gardens at the time of the murders.....	22	
		A. 1.	Kevin Lucious gave crucial eye-witness testimony at trial.....	24
		A. 2.	The lower court’s ruling on the State’s failure to disclose the canvass notes.....	26
		A. 3.	The lower court erred when it concluded that the police canvass notes were not “material” within the meaning of Brady.....	27
	B.	The convictions must be set aside because of the State’s failure to disclose the crime lab report showing that the bloody shoe print could not have been left by Manning.....	33	
II.	The State violated Manning’s due process rights through the knowing use of false testimony.....	35		
III.	Petitioner was Denied his Right to the Effective Assistance of Counsel Guaranteed by the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments and the Mississippi Constitution.....	38		
	A.	Overview of Legal Standard for Assessing a Challenge to Counsel’s Effectiveness.....	38	
	B.	Failure to Investigate and Impeach Kevin Lucious.....	40	
	C.	Failure to Interview and Present the Testimony of Marshon Manning.....	44	
	D.	Failure to Investigate Herbert Ashford and Interview Teresa Bush.....	47	
	E.	Failure to Investigate the Shoeprint Found at the Crime Scene.....	50	
	F.	Additional Instances of Counsel’s Ineffectiveness.....	50	

IV.	Manning is Entitled to Post-Conviction Relief Due to the Cumulative Effect of these Errors.....	52
V.	Willie Manning was Denied his Right to Due Process of Law Guaranteed by the Federal and State Constitutions due to the Failure to Allow him to Inspect Law Enforcement Files or Admit Portions of the Files into Evidence.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcorta v. Texas, 355 U.S. 28 (1957)..... 35

Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 668 (2004)..... 32

Banks v. Reynolds, 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995) 52

Barrientes v. Johnson, 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 36

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) 3

Boone v. Paderick, 541 F.2d 447 (4th Cir. 1976)..... 36

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... passim

Brown v. Wainwright, 785 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986) 36

Carr v. State, 655 So. 2d 824 (Miss. 1995)..... 56

Connick v. Thompson, 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011)..... 22, 33

Damian v. State, 881 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. App. 1994) 33

Doss v. State, 19 So. 3d 690 (Miss. 2007)..... 38

Ferguson v. State, 507 So. 2d 94 (Miss. 1987)..... 38, 42

Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... 57

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... 36

Gonzales v. McKune, 247 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2001) 52

Goodman v. Bertrand, 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 39, 52

Grant v. Lockett, 709 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2013)..... 41

Harrison v. Quarterman, 496 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2007) 39, 45

Hayes v. Brown, 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 36

Holsomback v. White, 133 F.3d 1382 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 45

<i>In re Brown</i> , 952 P.2d 715 (Cal. 1998)	33
<i>Jenkins v. Artuz</i> , 294 F.3d 284 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Johns v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 188 (Miss. 2006)	38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 48
<i>Kniep v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 385 (Miss. 1988)	56
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	23, 33, 34, 52, 54
<i>Lord v. Wood</i> , 184 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Manning v. Mississippi</i> , 532 U.S. 907 (2001)	3
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 323 (Miss. 1999)	3, 4, 6
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 765 So. 2d 516 (2000)	3
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 717 (Miss. 2004)	3
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	35
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	35
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	36
<i>Peoples v. Lafler</i> , 734 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Ramonez v. Berghuis</i> , 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Randall v. State</i> , 806 So. 2d 185 (Miss. 2001)	52
<i>Riley v. Payne</i> , 352 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 954 So. 2d 968 (Miss. 2007)	39
<i>Simmons v. Beard</i> , 590 F.3d 223 (3rd Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)	22, 23, 24, 31, 35
<i>Smith v. Secretary, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Spicer v. State</i> , 973 So. 2d 184 (Miss. 2007)	39, 46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	38, 446, 49, 52, 54

<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	22, 32
<i>Triplett v. State</i> , 666 So. 2d 1356 (Miss. 1995).....	39, 46
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	36, 38
<i>United States v. MMR Corp.</i> , 954 F.2d 1040 (5 th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>United States v. Sebring</i> , 44 M.J. 805 (N. M. App. 1996)	33
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 209 (Miss. 1998).....	45, 56
<i>White v. Roper</i> , 416 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 798 (Miss. 1984).....	52
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	52
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 81 So. 3d 1067 (Miss. 2012).....	38, 39

Court Rules

Rule 106 of the Mississippi Rules of Evidence	56
